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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT  
March 27, 2014 
Agenda Item No. 1:  
 
SUBJECT: Juliette Restaurant Expansion (PA2013-248) 
 1000 Bristol Street North, Suites 11 and 12 
 Minor Use Permit No. UP2013-029 
  APPLICANT: Fountainhead Restaurant, Inc., dba Juliette Kitchen + Bar 
  PLANNER: Fern Nueno, Associate Planner 
 (949) 644-3227, fnueno@newportbeachca.gov 
 
 
ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN  
 
• Zone: PC-11 (Newport Place Planned Community)  
• General Plan: CG (General Commercial) 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
The applicant requests a Minor Use Permit (Amendment No. 2 to UP1838) for the 
expansion of an existing restaurant. The business currently operates a restaurant in 
Suite 11 and operates a retail store in the front portion of Suite 12 that includes wine 
sales.  The expansion of the restaurant would increase the net public area (seating 
area) into Suite 12 by 180 square feet and it will accommodate approximately 12 
additional seats.  The rear of the suite would remain office and storage use for the 
restaurant.  A small portion (approximately 15 percent) of the floor area within Suite 12 
would be devoted to accessory retail sales including wine sales.  The restaurant 
currently operates with a Type 47 ABC license and no late hours (after 11:00 p.m.) are 
proposed as part of this application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) Conduct a public hearing; and 
 
2) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Minor Use Permit No. 

UP2013-029 (Attachment No. ZA 1). 
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DISCUSSION 
 
• The subject property is located in the Plaza Newport Shopping Center near 

Jamboree Road and State Route 73. The center includes a mix of general 
commercial uses such as restaurants, retail sales, personal services, and an urgent 
care center. The site is developed with four (4) multi-tenant commercial buildings 
and a surface parking lot with 222 spaces. 

 
• Use Permit No. UP1838 was approved for Suite 11 by the Planning Commission in 

August 1977 to allow the establishment of a restaurant facility with incidental on-sale 
beer and wine.  A minimum of one parking space for each 40 square feet of net public 
area was required.  The staff report indicated the hours of operation would be from 
11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. daily, although no conditions of approval were adopted limiting 
the hours of operation. 
 

• In August 1991, the City signed an ABC zoning affidavit for an upgrade of licensed 
privileges from the Type 41 License (beer and wine) to allow a Type 47 License (full 
liquor) for Suite 11, with a note stating “no changes in the operational characteristics.” 
 

• In August 1993, the Planning Commission approved an amendment to Use Permit No. 
UP1838 allowing an expansion of the existing restaurant with a 480-square-foot 
outdoor dining area resulting in a total of 1,670 square feet of net public area.  The 
Planning Commission waived the requirement for the provision of additional parking 
spaces, and established a condition of approval requiring a minimum of 30 parking 
spaces for the restaurant facility at all times.  The hours of operation discussed in this 
staff report were 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. daily, and the applicant indicated the 
restaurant “may stay open later on Friday and Saturday nights.”  However, no 
conditions of approval were adopted limiting the limited hours of operation. 
 

• On April 13, 2013, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval No. 
SA2012-008 (PA2012-033) determining substantial conformance with Use Permit No. 
UP1838 (Amended), allowing for the addition of a retail component to the existing 
restaurant in Suite 11 with an expansion into an adjoining tenant space (Suite 12), 
including alcohol sales. 

 
• The restaurant use is typical for this type of shopping center development and the 

proposed expansion of the restaurant into Suite 12 with accessory retail wine sales is 
consistent with the CG General Plan Land Use Element category. 

 
• Pursuant the PC-11 Development Plan Part II (Commercial), Section II (Permitted 

Uses), Group II (Commercial Uses), F (General Commercial),  General Commercial 
sites allow for commercial uses such as retail, restaurant, hobby stores, professional 
services, offices, and other uses of similar nature.  A retail store, including the sale of 
wine, is an allowed use within this district.  A restaurant with no late hours is a general 
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commercial use that is allowed subject to the approval of a Minor Use Permit.  Use 
Permit procedures are outline within Zoning Code Section 20.52.020 (Conditional Use 
Permits and Minor Use Permits). 
 

• Other uses in the shopping center include restaurants, urgent care, hair and nail 
salons, mail services, health/fitness facility, and retail uses. The project is compatible 
with existing and allowed uses within the shopping center.   

 
• The Police Department has reviewed the project and has no objection to the 

operation as described by the applicant. 
 

• For most land uses, General Commercial Site 3 utilizes a blended parking 
requirement of one (1) space for every 250 square feet of net floor area. The parking 
requirement for restaurant uses is established by Use Permit. Suite 11 is required to 
provide 30 parking spaces pursuant to Use Permit No. UP1838 based on the interior 
net public area of 1,190 square feet.  No parking was required for the 480-square-foot 
outdoor dining area due to its small size.  Suite 12 is currently required to provide five 
parking spaces for the 1,200-square-foot retail sales use.  The proposed restaurant 
expansion would result in an additional 180 square feet of net public area within Suite 
12. The parking requirement for the restaurant is one (1) space for every 40 square 
feet of net public area; therefore, the expansion of the restaurant would require five 
parking spaces and the conversion of the retail sales use for the proposed expansion 
would not increase the parking requirement.  The rear half of Suite 12 is used for 
storage and office for the restaurant and as such, it does not require parking.  
Approximately 15 percent of the floor area within Suite 12 that would remain devoted 
to retail sales would not require additional parking as it is accessory to the primary 
restaurant use. 

 
• This Minor Use Permit supersedes Staff Approval No. SA2012-008 (PA2012-033), 

which will be null and void should this subject application be approved and exercised. 
 

• Use Permit No. UP1838 (Amended), including all conditions of approval, is still in 
effect.  Additional operational conditions of approval are included in the draft Resolution 
to ensure the proposed expansion is not detrimental to the community. 

 
• As demonstrated in the attached draft Resolution, staff believes the proposed project 

meets the requirements of the Zoning Code and the findings for approval can be 
made. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The project is categorically exempt under Section 15301, of the State CEQA (California 
Environmental Quality Act) Guidelines - Class 1 (Existing Facilities), which exempts 
minor alterations to existing facilities involving negligible expansion of use beyond that 
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existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.  The proposed project is for a 
change of use for a tenant suite within an existing commercial building. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of 
property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-
way and waterways) including the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 
10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal 
Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted 
at City Hall and on the City website. 
 
APPEAL PERIOD 
 
An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development within 14 days 
following the date of action. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the 
Planning Division at (949) 644-3200. 
 
Prepared by: 
 

 
 
JC/fn 
 
 
Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution 

ZA 2 Vicinity Map 
ZA 3 Applicant’s Project Description 
ZA 4 Project Plans 
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2014-0## 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING MINOR USE PERMIT 
NO. UP2013-029 (AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO USE PERMIT NO. 
UP1838) FOR AN EXPANSION OF A RESTAURANT FOR 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 100 BRISTOL STREET NORTH, 
SUITES 11 AND 12 (PA2013-248) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by John Hughes, Fountainhead Restaurant, Inc., dba Juliette 

Kitchen + Bar, with respect to property located at 1000 Bristol Street North, Suites 11 
and 12, and legally described as Parcel 1 of Resubdivision 0541 requesting approval of a 
Minor Use Permit. 

 
2. The applicant requests a Minor Use Permit (Amendment No. 2 to UP1838) for the 

expansion of an existing restaurant. The business currently operates a restaurant in 
Suite 11 and operates a retail store in the front portion of Suite 12 that includes wine 
sales.  The expansion of the restaurant would increase the net public area (seating 
area) into Suite 12 by 180 square feet and it will accommodate approximately 12 
additional seats.  The rear of the suite would remain office and storage use for the 
restaurant.  A small portion (approximately 15 percent) of the floor area within Suite 12 
would be devoted to accessory retail sales including wine sales.  The restaurant 
currently operates with a Type 47 ABC license and no late hours (after 11:00 p.m.) are 
proposed as part of this application. 

 
3. The subject property is located within the Newport Place Planned Community (PC-11) 

Zoning District that designates the site for General Commercial use, and the General 
Plan Land Use Element category is General Commercial (CG). 

 
4. The subject property is not located within the coastal zone. 

 
5. A public hearing was held on March 27, 2014, in the Corona del Mar Conference Room 

(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and 
purpose of the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the 
Zoning Administrator at this meeting. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the State 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines under Class 1 (Existing 
Facilities). 
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2. Class 1 exempts minor alterations to existing facilities involving negligible expansion of 
use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.  The proposed 
project is for a change of use for a tenant suite within an existing commercial building. 
 

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
In accordance with Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, 
the following findings and facts in support of the findings for a Use Permit are set forth: 
 
Finding 
 
A. The use is consistent with the purpose and intent of Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales of 

the Zoning Code). 
 

Facts in Support of Finding 
 
In finding that the proposed use is consistent with Section 20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the 
Zoning Code, the following criteria must be considered: 
 

i. The crime rate in the reporting district and adjacent reporting districts as compared to 
other areas in the City. 

1. The proposed establishment is located within Reporting District 34, wherein the crime 
rate is higher than adjacent Reporting Districts (RDs) and the City. The adjacent RDs 
(33 and 36) have a lower crime rate as they are primarily developed with residential 
uses and have fewer commercial uses that RD34. Due to the high concentration of 
commercial land uses in the Airport Area, the crime rate is greater than in the adjacent 
primarily residential RDs; however, the Police Department does not consider the 
number significant given the type of development is located within RD34. 

 
ii. The numbers of alcohol-related calls for service, crimes, or arrests in the reporting 

district and in adjacent reporting districts. 

1. In 2013, there were 64 calls for service at 1000 Bristol Street North, one of which was 
for drunk driving in progress.  The crime statistics are summarized in the table below: 
 

Location Calls for 
Service 

Part I 
Crimes 

Part II 
Crimes 

DUI  
Arrests 

Public 
Intoxication 

Arrests 
1000 Bristol 

Street N 64 1 4 0 0 

RD34 3985 93 180 28 14 
RD33 1722 56 124 15 1 
RD36 2958 66 86 19 3 

 
2. Due to the high concentration of commercial uses, the calls for service, crimes, and 

number of arrests are greater than in adjacent primarily residential Reporting Districts. 
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The Police Department does not believe the crime rate is a concern because of the 
lack of residential uses and concentration of restaurants and commercial uses within 
the Airport Area (RD34). 
 

iii. The proximity of the establishment to residential zoning districts, day care centers, 
hospitals, park and recreation facilities, places of worship, schools, other similar uses, 
and any uses that attract minors. 

1. The Plaza Newport Shopping Center does not abut sensitive land uses and is separated 
from other uses by parking lots, roadways, and other commercial uses. The Airport Area 
allows for some mixed-use nearby, although no residential units have been developed to 
date.  The proposed use is not located in close proximity to any residential districts, day 
care centers, park and recreation facilities, places of religious assembly, or schools. 

 
iv. The proximity to other establishments selling alcoholic beverages for either off-site or 

on-site consumption. 

1. The subject restaurant has the only active ABC licenses within the Newport Place 
Shopping Center (Type 47 – On-Sale General Eating Place and Type 58 – Caterer 
Permit).  There are 32 active licenses within RD34. 

 
v. Whether or not the proposed amendment will resolve any current objectionable 

conditions. 

1. The existing restaurant does not have any current objectionable conditions.  The project 
has been reviewed and conditioned to ensure that the purpose and intent of Section 
20.48.030 (Alcohol Sales) of the Zoning Code is maintained and that a healthy 
environment for residents and businesses is preserved. The service of alcohol is 
intended for the convenience of customers dining at the restaurant. Operational 
conditions of approval relative to the sale of alcoholic beverages will help ensure 
compatibility with the surrounding uses and minimize alcohol related impacts. 
 

In accordance with Section 20.52.020 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following 
findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
B. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The proposed use is designated as CG (General Commercial) within the Land Use 

Element of the General Plan, which is intended to provide a wide variety of commercial 
activities oriented primarily to serve citywide or regional needs.  An eating and drinking 
establishment is a commercial use that serves local and regional needs and is 
consistent with the CG designation. 
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2. The subject property is not located within a Specific Plan area. 
 
Finding: 
 
C. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 

applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The site is located in the PC-11 (Newport Place Planned Community) Zoning District 

within General Commercial Site 3.  Pursuant the PC-11 Development Plan Part II 
(Commercial), Section II (Permitted Uses), Group II (Commercial Uses), F (General 
Commercial),  General Commercial sites allow for commercial uses such as retail, 
restaurant, hobby stores, professional service uses, and offices.  Restaurants are an 
allowed use subject to approval of a Use Permit.  Retail stores are an allowed use 
within this district.  The proposed application does not present any conflicts with the 
purpose and intent of this district. 

 
2. For most land uses, General Commercial Site 3 utilizes a blended parking requirement 

of one (1) space for every 250 square feet of net floor area. The parking requirement 
for restaurant uses is established by Use Permit. Suite 11 is required to provide 30 
parking spaces pursuant to Use Permit No. UP1838 based on the interior net public area 
of 1,190 square feet.  No parking was required for the 480-square-foot outdoor dining 
area due to its small size.  Suite 12 is currently required to provide five parking spaces for 
the 1,200-square-foot retail sales use.  The proposed restaurant expansion would result 
in an additional 180 square feet of net public area within Suite 12. The parking 
requirement for the restaurant is one (1) space for every 40 square feet of net public 
area; therefore, the expansion of the restaurant would require five parking spaces and 
the conversion of the retail sales use for the proposed expansion would not increase the 
parking requirement.  The rear half of Suite 12 is used for storage and office for the 
restaurant and as such, it does not require parking.  Approximately 15 percent of the 
floor area within Suite 12 that would remain devoted to retail sales would not require 
additional parking as it is accessory to the primary restaurant use. 
 

Finding: 
 
D. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with 

the allowed uses in the vicinity. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. General commercial uses are allowed in the vicinity, including retail sales, personal 

service, restaurant, and office uses. The subject suite is located among other 
commercial uses within a shopping center near Jamboree Road and State Route 73. 
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2. Suite 12 is 1,200 square feet and is located within a multiple-tenant commercial 
building.  The shopping center is located within a commercial area with mixed-use 
allowed in the Airport Area and the John Wayne Airport nearby.  The shopping center 
fronts Bristol Street North. Other uses in the shopping center include restaurants, hair 
and nail salons, mail services, health/fitness facility, and retail uses. The project is 
compatible with existing and allowed uses within the shopping center.   
 

3. The existing multiple-tenant commercial building is not changing as a result of this 
project. The existing building design, location, and size previously used for commercial 
uses have not proven detrimental to the nearby residential uses. The site is developed 
with adequate shared parking and trash storage facilities. 

 
4. The operational characteristics of the proposed establishment would be that of a 

typical restaurant that would serve residents, visitors, and employees, with accessory 
retail wine sales.  The proposed use would not increase the parking requirement, have 
late hours of operation, nor create any adverse noise impacts outside of the 
establishment. The abutting properties are commercial and the abutting streets. 
Therefore, the operating characteristics would be compatible with the allowed 
commercial uses in the vicinity. 

 
Finding: 
 
E. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and 
medical) access and public services and utilities. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The shopping center property is approximately 3.91 acres, and is developed with four 

(4) multiple-tenant commercial buildings and a surface parking lot with 222 spaces.  
The existing building and parking lot have functioned satisfactorily with the current 
configuration.  The lot fronts Bristol Street North and has two (2) vehicular access 
points into and out of the shopping center.  

 
2. The site is developed with an existing multiple-tenant commercial building that is not 

physically changing as a result of this project.  The design, location, shape, and size 
have been suitable for the commercial uses on site. Adequate public and emergency 
vehicle access, public services, and utilities are provided within the existing property 
and the proposed project will not negatively affect emergency access. 

 
3. The Public Works Department, Building Division, and Fire Department have reviewed 

the application.  The project is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City 
Building and Fire Departments and must comply with the most recent, City-adopted 
version of the California Building Code. 
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Finding: 
 
F. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the 

harmonious and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise 
constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The proposed use is similar to and compatible with other commercial uses in the 

vicinity, and complements the retail sales and service uses in the immediate area.  
The use will serve nearby residents, employees, and visitors to the area. 

 
2. The proposed use will not have late hours of operation or create any adverse noise 

impacts outside the establishment as no changes to the outdoor patio are authorized. 
 

3. The proposed use will not impact parking within the shopping center as no additional 
off-street parking is required. 
 

4. The Police Department has reviewed the project and has no objection to the operation 
as described by the applicant. 

 
5. Compliance with the Municipal Code is required and will further ensure that the 

proposed use will not be detrimental. 
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SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use 

Permit No. UP2013-029, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

2. This action shall become final and effective 14 days after the adoption of this 
Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the Community Development 
Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

3. This resolution supersedes Staff Approval No. SA2012-008 (PA2012-033), which upon 
vesting of the rights authorized by this Minor Use Permit, shall become null and void. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Brenda Wisneski, AICP, Zoning Administrator 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. All conditions of approval of Use Permit No. UP1838 (Amended) shall remain in effect. 
 

2. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and 
floor plans stamped and dated with the date of this approval, except as modified by 
applicable conditions of approval. 

 
3. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 

4. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of 
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use 
Permit. 

 
5. This Minor Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator if 

determined that the proposed use or conditions under which it is being operated or 
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property 
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to 
constitute a public nuisance. 

 
6. Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to 

the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Minor Use Permit or the 
processing of a new Minor Use Permit. 
 

7. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the 
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent. 
 

8. The interior net public area shall be limited to a maximum of 1,400 square feet.  The net 
public area of the outdoor dining area shall be limited to 480 square feet. 
 

9. The hours of operation shall be limited to between 8:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m., daily.  
 

10. A minimum of one parking space for each 40 square feet of net public area, excluding 
outdoor dining, shall be maintained in the shared parking lot. 
 

11. Approval does not permit the premises to operate as a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge or 
nightclub as defined by the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless the Planning 
Commission first approves an amended Use Permit. 

 
12. Food service from the regular menu must be available to patrons up to 30 minutes 

before the scheduled closing time. 
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13. No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed 
premises under the control of the licensee. 

 
14. No “happy hour” type of reduced price alcoholic beverage promotion shall be allowed 

except when offered in conjunction with food ordered from the full service menu.  
There shall be no reduced price alcoholic beverage promotions after 9:00 p.m. 

 
15. Petitioner shall not share any profits or pay any percentage or commission to a 

promoter or any other person based upon monies collected as a door charge, cover 
charge, or any other form of admission charge, including minimum drink orders or the 
sale of drinks. 

 
16. The quarterly gross sales of alcoholic beverages shall not exceed the gross sales of 

food during the same period. The licensee shall at all times maintain records, which 
reflect separately the gross sales of food and the gross sales of alcoholic beverages of 
the licensed business. These records shall be kept no less frequently than on a 
quarterly basis and shall be made available to the Police Department on demand. 
 

17. There shall be no on-site radio, television, video, film or other electronic media 
broadcasts, including recordings to be broadcasted at a later time, which include the 
service of alcoholic beverages, without first obtaining an approved Special Event 
Permit issued by the City of Newport Beach. 

 
18. A Special Event Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the 

normal operational characteristics of this restaurant business that would attract large 
crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic beverages, include any form of on-site media 
broadcast, or any other activities as specified in the Newport Beach Municipal Code to 
require such permits. 

 
19. There shall be no live entertainment allowed on the premises. 

 
20. There shall be no dancing allowed on the premises. 

 
21. Strict adherence to the maximum occupancy limits shall be required. 

 
22. No games or contests requiring or involving the consumption of alcoholic beverages 

shall be permitted. 
 

23. There shall be no exterior advertising or signs of any kind or type, including advertising 
directed to the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of alcoholic 
beverages. Interior displays of alcoholic beverages or signs which are clearly visible to 
the exterior shall constitute a violation of this condition. 

 
24. All owners, managers, and employees selling alcoholic beverages shall undergo and 

successfully complete a certified training program in responsible methods and skills for 
selling alcoholic beverages. The certified program must meet the standards of the 
California Coordinating Council on Responsible Beverage Service or other 
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certifying/licensing body, which the State may designate. The establishment shall 
comply with the requirements of this section within 180 days of the issuance of the 
Minor Use Permit. Records of each owner’s, manager’s, and employee’s successful 
completion of the required certified training program shall be maintained on the 
premises and shall be presented upon request by a representative of the City of 
Newport Beach. 

 
25. The operator of the restaurant facility shall be responsible for the control of noise 

generated by the subject facility. All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply 
with the provisions of Chapter 10.26 and other applicable noise control requirements 
of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.  

26. No outside paging system or loudspeaker shall be utilized in conjunction with this 
establishment.   

 
27. All trash shall be stored within the building or within dumpsters stored in the trash 

enclosure (three walls and a self-latching gate) or otherwise screened from view of 
neighboring properties, except when placed for pick-up by refuse collection agencies. 
The trash enclosure shall have a decorative solid roof for aesthetic and screening 
purposes. 

 
28. Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and outside of 

the establishment, however, not located on or within any public property or right-of-
way. 

 
29. The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times. The 

owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter debris and graffiti from the 
premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises. 

 
30. The applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained 

to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters 
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning 
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance 
with the provisions of Title 14, including all future amendments (including Water 
Quality related requirements). 

 
31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for any future renovations to the project site, a new 

approved reduced pressure backflow assembly will be required to protect the existing 
domestic water service, unless otherwise approved by the Public Works Department. 
 

32. All exterior signs shall be in accordance with the approved development standards 
allowed for signs in Newport Place. 
 

33. Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the hours of 
10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m., daily, unless otherwise approved by the Community 
Development Director, and may require an amendment to this Minor Use Permit. 
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34. Storage outside of the building in the front or at the rear of the property shall be 
prohibited, with the exception of the required trash container enclosure. 

 
35. This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the 

actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved 
in compliance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code. 
 

36. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Juliette Restaurant Expansion including, but not 
limited to, the Minor Use Permit No. UP2013-029. This indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, 
and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit 
or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing 
such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' 
fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth 
in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to 
the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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Applicant: Fotmtainhead Restaurant, inc. dba Juliette Kitchen + Bar 
Request Approval of Conditional Use Permit (ABO) permitting the expansion of 

Type 47 On Sale General Eating Place License(beer, wine and distilled 
spirits) to adjoining suite(#12) of the existing Juliette Kitchen + Bar 
(formerly Tradition By Pascal) and commonly referred to as Suite 11). 

Proposed Use: Restaurant With On-Sale Service of Beer, Wine & Distilled Spirits 
Address: 1000 Bristol St. North, Ste.ll&12, Newport Beach, CA 92660 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

The proposed project is for the approval of Conditional Use Permit (ABO) permitting the 
expansion of Type 47 On-Sale General Eating Place License (beer, wine and distilled 
spirits) to adjoining suite(#12) of the existing Juliette Kitchen + Bar(formerly Tradition 
by Pascal and commonly referred to as suite 11) located in the airport area at 1000 Bristol 
Street, Suite 11&12, Newport Beach, CA 92660. The existing restaurant is "Juliette 
Kitchen + Bar" and is owned and operated by John Hughes and Juliette Chung. "Juliette 
Kitchen + Bar" is a f411 service casual fine dining restaurant. 

! 

This request is to permit the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits for on-sale 
consumption in conjunction with the operations of the restaurant. Service of beer wine 
and distilled spirits is made for the convenience of patrons dining at the restaurant. 
The subject property is located within the airport area. The site is bounded by other 
commercial and office uses. There are no residents in the general area. The proposed 
restaurant will serve the local residents of the surrounding community, tourists and office 
workers. 
The restaurant is open six( 6) days a week. The current hours of operation are as follows: 

Monday-Thursday 11:00 am to 10:00 pm 
Friday 11 :00 AM to 10:30pm 
Saturday 4:00 pm to !0:30pm 
Sunday (closed) 

The restaurant currently seats 78 interior seats, eight(8) of which are bar seats in 
compliance with the current CUP. There are 12 additional patio seats on the outside 
dining patio, which are available for dining after 4:00 pm only. 

Suite 12 is currently approved by the City of Newport Beach as a retail usage with a net 
public are of 100 SF and six(6) seats. The current parking requirement for Suite 12 is 
5/1000 and translates to six( 6) parldng spaces for the Suite 12 which is 1,200 SF. 
Applicant is not requesting any additional seating for Suite 12. 

Applicant's request for Approval of Conditional Use Permit (ABO) permitting the 
expansion of Type 47 On-Sale General Eating Place License shall not require any 
additional parking other than that which is currently granted for Suites 11 and 12, which 
is currently Juliette Kitchen + Bar (formerly Tradition by Pascal). The current parking 
requirement and approval for Suite 11 is thirty(30) parking stalls and Suite 12 is six(6) 
parking stalls. 

The project will employ approximately 7 employees that would be on-site at one time. 
The surrounding land uses are as follows: 
North: Commercial/Office. 
South: Commercial/Office. 
East: Commercial/Office 

PA2013·248 for UP2013-029 
1000 Bristol Street North, Suite 11 & 12 
Fountainhead Restaurant, Inc., dba Juliette Kitchen + Bar 25



APPLICANT: 
REQUEST: 

Fountainhead Restaurant, Inc. dba "Juliette Kitchen + Bar" 
Approval of Condition Use Permit (ABO) permitting the expansion of 
Type 47 On-Sale General Eating Place License(beer, wine and distilled 
spirits) to adjoining suite (#12) of the existing Juliette Kitchen + Bar 
(formerly Tradition by Pascal and commonly referred to as suitell). 

PROPOSED USE: Restaurant With On-Sale Service of Beer, Wine and Distilled Spirits 
ADDRESS: 1000 Bristol St. North, Ste 11&12, Newport Beach, CA 92660 

USE PERMIT APPLICATION JUSTIFICATION 

The proposed project is for the approval of Conditional Use Permit (ABO permitting the 
expansion of Type 47 On-Sale General Eating Place License (beer, wine and distilled 
spirits) to adjoining suite (#12) of existing Juliette Kitchen + Bar (formerly Tradition by 
Pascal and commonly referred to as Suite 11) located at 1000 Bristol St. North, Suite 11 
& 12, Newport Beach, CA 92660. The existing restaurant is "Juliette Kitchen + Bar" and 
is owned and operated by John Hughes and Juliette Chung. "Juliette Kitchen + Bar" is a 
full service casual fine dining restaurant. The applicant currently operates Suite 11 with a 
Type 47 On-Sale Beer, Wine and Distilled Spirits Eating Place alcoholic beverage 
license. The proposal request meets the requirements set forth in the City of Newport 
Beach Municipal Code. 

BURDEN OF PROOF: 

1. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan; 

Response: The proposed use as a restaurant with beer, wine and distilled spirits is 
consistent with the Newport Beach General Plan and provisions of the Municipal 
Code. 

2. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all 
other applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code; 

Response: The proposed use as a restaurant with beer, wine and distilled spirits is 
permitted in the zoning district and is subject to all the regnlations, conditions, 
policies or other requirements of the Municipal Code. No construction will be 
required. This is an existing restaurant that has a Type 47 On-Sale General Eating 
Place license(beer, wine and distilled spirits). All existing construction( tenant 
improvements) has been previously approved and inspected by the City of Newport 
Beach. 

3. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are 
compatible with the allowed uses in the vicinity: 

Response: The proposed use is not inconsistent with the adjacent uses and will not 
materially affect the surrounding community or environment. The proposed project 
is ideally suited for the airport area and is not located near any residences. The 
approval of the request that serves the local community and tourism, will not 
adversely affect the publics health, safety, welfare nor will it jeopardize or endanger 
the public. it will not be detrimental to the use, valuation or enjoyment of 
surrounding property owners or residents. 

PA2013·248 for UP2013·029 
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4. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 
characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and 
medical) access and public services and utilities; 

Response: The proposed site, an existing shopping center, is not inconsistent with 
the adjacent uses and will not materially affect the surrounding community or 
environment. The proposed site is ideally suited for the airport area and is not 
located near any residences. The approval of the request that serves the local 
community and tourism, will not adversely affect the public's health, safety, welfare 
nor will it jeopardize or endanger the public. It will not be detrimental to the use, 
valuation or enjoyment of surrounding property owners or residents. 

S. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the 
harmonious and orderly growth ofthe City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or 
otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, 
or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the 
proposed use. 

Response: The proposed use will contribute to the economic growth of the City as it 
will serve the local community and tourism. The proposed project will not adversely 
affect the public's health, safety, welfare nor will it jeopardize or endanger the 
public. It will not be detrimental to the use, valuation or enjoyment of surrounding 
property own.ers or residents. 
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Cafe' Juliette 
1000 Bristol Street North 
Suite 11 & 12 
Newport Beach, CA 9266 

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST: 

PLANS FOR MODIFICATION TO THE EX ISTING FIRE: SPRINKLER SYSTEM MUST 
BE SU8MITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIE:W PRIOR TO WJ(ING 
CHANGCS TO THE SYSTEM. 

PLANS FOR MODIfiCATION TO THE EXISTING FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM AT 
KITCHEN HOOD MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR 
R£VIEW PRIOR TO MAKING CHANGES TO THE SYSTEM. 

SITE PLAN SCALE: 1 "=30 '-0· 

I. In Ille CaSe of em"'gftncy. ca/! """"KJ<X"" 
01 Wor~ P"on~ j"""ul(JlJt 
or C<oll Phon. )OQOI.>l1llDI: 

2. SedimMl from 0'''''$ di.IVff>ed by "O"5ItVCI;on shall be reto'ned on $01 .. using slTlK'tllrol con:,oJ. 10 t"~ 
m<I"inwm ":r/,,.~I procl~obl~. 
J . $b;,ekp;/e, of soil sholl be properly cont"inee to minimize ,,,dim,,n! fron,port from !h" 5ile to sl,e"ls, 
drainoge 'ocHilies or odice""t proper!ie! via nlfloff. vehicl" klcking. or wind. 
4. Appropriate BtvIP's for cons/rucjjon~r"jOI"d mo:. ,iols, w~!I"S. spills sn"rI be implemer,/ed /0 minImize 
!ronsport from the site to .trurs, droinogo foci/ities, or "ojoining properliu by wmd or ronalf. 
5 .. 'l~noll from equipm.n! and ""hiel" .. ashing shall be ~on/cin.d ot consf",c!!o" sifes unless treoled /0 
,,,do.n;f/ or rlffl>QYl! SNim,,1lI ond other pollutonts. . 
6. 1\11 c""slruction COfltrQ(;lor ond sllbconlroclor oC's""nerl o,er :0 be m oder "1rOre~ or the r~q",red Nsl 
mon"gement oroelie .. " ond 'Jood h"Ii,~ee~,'t>'J meo,,,'o' rOt tile project ,,'10 ond ony ossoeier," 
constr~11on ,,:ag:ng antOs. 
7. ", th e end of each do)' of consrrllC/ion oelM!)' all C""Slnic/ion deb'is ono wost e molerio)s ,nol/ oe 
coHerelerd and pro~erty disposed in trosh or r~cl" bins 
a. Cons/ruct ion silu Sholl be moinl oin," In such 0 condilion tnnt on anticipale" slorm do es not COrry 
wosler 0' porluton!! olf ther sil ... Dischar9u of molerinl oilier tnon storm woler only when nccusory for 
pertonnonce and camplelio" of =nslrllCl,on ~rociiees ond ... rn.r. they do no t ceus. or conlrib ... le '0 a 
violotion of "ny ... pl", quality standard; couser Or Ihro"I ... ~ 10 eoLISCI po/lullon, eonlomioor;on, 0< "u'sorlCe: or 
conloi" 0 I>olctdollS "utls/OIlC" in 0 quonlily rerportoble ur.<le, ;;~aerol R~ulolions -40 CFR Porls 117 and 
,302. 
9. Po/en/iol poIIli(anis incl~d" blll o,e not limiled 10: solid or I:Qllid chemical sptHs: wosies Irom poinls, 
stai",. s"alonts. <;I"es. limn. ~s/icides, herbieides. woW p""efYofoves and so/vtlnls: osbeslo,. tiWrs. point 
f!o~es or ,!"cco 'rogm" n,,: (""Is. 0;15. lubricontS. and hydrouli' ,odjotor or b(lllef)' fluids : fert,l,zers. 
""~tcle/.q"ipment wo~h '"oler and concrele wosn water; concrele , de!ergsnt or flooto!>/o w"slu: wastes 
from ony I!flgin../equipmenl sle(>m cI~on,'ng or chemi,ol deg'easing o~d sllper"C/liorinoled potobl~ woler lino 
(;,,5;';"g. Du,ing construction. poormi/ted .""rl dispose of such moleriol5 in a .pecifl"ed and conltaUed 
1~"7lpor(/1Y Onl''' on-sil", physically 5"poroled "om Iloto:mlicl slOtm ""'Ier runoff .... ilh "Itimole d'sposol in 
accordance with "'col. slole and fcrdtH'oI requir ...... nlS 
10. 0."01.""... o( conlomillaled g'oundwat.r or discharging cOlltaminal"d ,oils vi<I 'lirlace erosion is 
prohibaed- O .. ,"ot"ring of non-contominole" 9rounawa~er ni!quires 0 Nohono/ PoII,,'an! D,schO/i' [limjnOI;c:'"J 
System Perm.'! from Ihe r.,pooc!ive Stole Regiono/ Woter Duoljly Con!rol BOOrd. 
II. Groded 0,,'0$ Monte perm itted ore<J perim. 'e, drain o .. oy from Ihe face of .Iop .. 0' til. conclusion of 
eoch worl<in~ day. Oroinoge is to be djrecled toward duiRing foci/iii" , . 
12. Th. permiltee and controctor shol! be responsit>f" and ,hoi! lake necessary precautions /e pre . en! 
public I,,,.poss onto areas ... htore impounded ... oler c....,lu a hazardous c(H'Idilion 
1,3. The permiUe" and controc lor Shell in.pcrel the "rosion con!ro/ ",orIc "nd iIIsu'" Iho/ the ,.grit is itl 
accordonce ,..jlh Ihe opproved pions. 
1-4. Th, ~iUee shaN notify o~ generol con/roetOfS, subeontroe'o,s, molerio! ,uppl;el"$, lessees. and 
pro~rty own",,: thor d"mping of chemieols iII lo Ihe .torm drain .~I"m Or Ille ... otef!lhed i, pro~;MN 
!5. Equipmtnl ond worke" for emergeney work sholl b .. mode ovallobl .. otoll lime! during the roiny 
sea.on. Necessary mo leriols SllOU be ovoiloble on sit .. and s loekpi/. d a/ co"v' nilln/ IlX'o/ions to facilitate 
rapid eOllstfllC/ion of lemporory devices whern rain is imminent 
16. All rcrmo....,bic erosion prol"" tive dallicu shall be in pklee at (he end of e<Jch wOl"~in~ day when !nc 
5-0".)1 Poin Prohobilily ("'ecast exceeds .fOX. 
17. Sedimcrnt, from areas dislurbed by e"",. tlVClion 'hoU be relf1incd on site "si""9 "'" effect"'­
combino/ion of ero~ gnd scrdimenr COtltrois 10 t"., mo.-im",m ""lent procticoblcr, ond slodp/ito, of soil 
sholl be propcrrty conlolncrd 10 minimize ndimlnt tronsport 'rOln Ine sile to streets. droin09"! foeillt~s of 
adjacent p,operties via runoff, ... hide Iracklng. or "'ind. 
18. Appropriate BMP . I lor construc!io:'"J-re klted materials, .. astes, spills. or residUes sholl be implemenled 
and relain,d on site to minimize t'ansport (rom a.e s it" 10 slrub. d'o, noge lacilili"s. or oojo,'ning 
property by wind or ,,,noff. 

PROP. LINE 

4&l SF. Dr OPEN ovrDOOR OiNING ARQ. 
>IS APPROVeD BY PtNlNING DEPT. 

----------------------------
D 

ONE STORY "UjLU.'~ 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

PROJECT TITLE: 
PROJECT LOCATION: 

APNI/: 
lONE: 
OCCUPANCY GROUP 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 
SPRINKLERED: 
SQUARE FOOTAG£; 
EXISTING OCCUPANCY: 
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: 

CODE SUMMARY 

APPI lCAR( f COOfS; 

CAFE JULIITTE RESTAURANT 
1000 BRISTOL STREIT NORTH 
SUITE /1 &: /2 
NE:WPORT BEACH CA 92660 
427-24/-04 
CG 
A-2 - /-,.j 

V-B 
y[S 

RESTAURANT, RETAIL 
RESTAURANT, RETAIL 

THE CALIFORNIA BUILOING CODE, 20 I 0 
THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), 2010 
EDITION. 
THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (cpe) , 2010 
EDIT/ON 
THE CALIFORNIA ElECTRIC CODE (CEC), 2010 
mlTlON 
AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT, ACCESSIBILITY 
GUIDELINES (ADMG) 
2008 CAliFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENT 
STANDARDS. 
2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

1. REMODEL OF EXISTING RESTAURANT. 
2. WALL OPENING INTO ADJACENT SPACE FOR RETAIL 
STORE. 

Iw 
li!j 

I~ 

I 

TENANT 

FOUNTAINHEAO RETAURANT, INC. 
1919 HELIOTROPE DRIVE 
SANTA ANA, CA 92706 
(714) 280-5404 
JOHN HUGHES 

ARCHITECT 

RTA, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1512 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92859 
(949) 650-9876 

ATTN: BOB THORIVTON 

BUILDING OWNER 

W b I u;,w,L-M 
1603 EMERALD BAY 
LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651 
(949) 497-5407 X 18 
FAX (949) .376-2197 

MP & E ENGINEER 

JS ENGINEERING 
70 5 LOS OLOVOS DR 
SAN GABRIEL, CA 91775 
(626) 497-0558 

DRAWING INDEX 
ARCI-IITECTURAL 

CS COVeR SHEET 

A-O.I 
A-O.2 
A-0.3 
A-I 
A-2 

A-J 

A-4 

0-1 
0-2 

AREA INCREASE PIAN 
NOTES AND PLANNING APPROVAL 
HANDICAP NOTES 
DEMOLITION PLAN 
PROPosm CONSTRUCTION PLAN 
RESTROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIO S 
SEATING PLAN 
RESTROOM PLAN AND E:LEVATION 
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 

DETAILS 
DITAILS 

STRUCTtJRAJ 

A- i ' PROJECT INFO. 
A-2· KITCHEN LAYOUT PLAN 
A-J;; WALL OPENING PLAN 

ELECTRICAl 

[-I 
[-2 

PANEL SCHEDULE: 
ELECTRIC PLAN 

MECHANICAl 

101-1 MECHANICAL PLAN 
101-2 ROOF PIAN 
M-J HOOD SHEET 
M-4 DUCT DETAILS 

~ 

P- I PLUMBING ISOMETRIC 
P-2 PLUMBING PLAN 

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS 

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULAnONS PER SQUARE FOOT 
(2010) CBC 

AREA USE OCCUPANCY LOAD 
FACTOR 

SOUARE FOOT 

SQUARE FOOT 

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT PER CPC 2012 
TABLE 4-1A 

RETAURANT: 2 ,300/30= 77 PERSONS 
OUTDOOR: 
RtTAIL: 
TOTAL: 

FIXTURES 
MEN: 
WOMEN: 

480 / 30= 16 PERSONS 
1,200/200= 6 PERSON 

99 PERSONS 

50 MEN AND 50 WOMEN 

PROVIDED 
1 LAVATORY, 
2 LAVATORY, 

1 WATER CLOSET, 1 URINAL 
2 WATER CLOSET 

NO. OF 
OCCUPANTS 

NO. OF 
OCCUPANTS 

-~~ ! 
EXISTING 

VICINITY MAP 

(E) ONE STORY BUILDIN 

/////////~ 
EXISTING f-!L)_ / 

_.!~:r::~.~~);;-I:::' ________ ~O!: ~~ _______ ...;\ ___ __________ _ ";;; __ ,. 

BRISTOL STREET NORTH (XISTING VIoJ-I ACC(SSJ8l[ 
PARKING SPACe 

I 
EXISTiNG PARKING 

STANDARD 215 STALLS 
HANDICAPPED 6 STALLS 

TOTAL 222 STALLS 
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Cir: cJWLTE~II£ 1(:rTCi+£N ~ 1$fi-R 
100(> 8121$TO,- 5,-R££! No!:!1f sTC 111j~ 
;tie:WPOi2T @Rc~ cA 92660 C ' 
7/V'-2BO-~,!o>, ) 

(lc[..E-?~ To 
SToR 0 &f- ,",oM 

f~"""j':b ?"-A'T/Oo;...ftiCbft Fol2 F'11-rliJ6- (1M)) DRIf/k4J6-

WIT~ £:XbT-ING-TY'Gc Y7 Lldh)"R LIQ,E-JJ:S~ D\l"I~&­
T~L PtDU\CS OG '-I PM To II pm "',c: VE-IJ loftyS 

ITwSG-\'I:(!0 T~12. fl2D,oT Pof2TI(}j) DF 5VJTE-I;:Z, 

ALL AISLES SERVING ONE SIDE ARE A 
MINIMUM OF 36" IN WIDTH, 
ALL AISLES SERVING BOTH SIDES ARE A 
MINIMUM OF 44" IN WIOTH, 

GENERAL NOTES 

bE NEW WALL 

EXISTING WALL 

WALL LEGEND 

l~ : 
[J jJ 

AREA 

U 

OJ ACCESSIBLE BAR AREA: 19" OEEP AND 27" 
HIGH MINIMUM KNEE SPACE, 35" LONG IN 
WIDTH ANa NO MORE THAN 28" - 34" 
HIGH 

m ALL AISLES SERVING ONE SIDE ARE A 
MINIMUM DF 36" IN WIDTH, 
All AISLES SERVING BOTH SIDES ARE A 
MINIMUM OF 44" IN WIDTH, 

KEYED NOTES 

m HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE DINING TABLE WITH 
PLAQUE DESIGNATION, KNEE HEIGHT MIN. 
27", 34" MAX, HEIGHT AND 30" MIN WIDTH, 

Hie 
WOMEN 

SEA TlNG ~!-A~ 
SCilI.: 1/4""'1'-0" 

----- ~ ---

(9 
z 
~z w:) 
(f)(L 
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